HAR 212017
Extendence Elans

## RESOLUTION NO. 2017-0160 HONORING TINA MACUHA AS CARMICHAEL PERSON OF THE YEAR

WHEREAS, the Carmichael Chamber of Commerce has named TINA MACUHA as the CARMICHAEL PERSON OF THE YEAR and will be honored at an awards banquet on March 24, 2017; and

WHEREAS, this honor due TINA MACUHA is in recognition of this Carmichael resident's success in the fields of broadcasting and journalism; and

WHEREAS, TINA MACUHA is a native of Sacramento and graduated from California State University, Sacramento with a double major in Communications and Geography; and

WHEREAS, TINA MACUHA started working in radio after college and was on the morning show of Sacramento's FM 102 in the early 1990's spending a total of 12 years on the radio waves before transitioning to her current television home on "Good Day Sacramento;" and

WHEREAS, TINA MACUHA can be seen every morning on the television screen reporting during commute hours and provides engaging appearances by sharing with the viewing audience her "Thought of the Day," awarding a free lunch called the "Grub Run" to a lucky office and asking the "Question of the Day" to share insight about her broadcast co-workers plus testing their knowledge of music during the segment known as "Teen's Tune;" and

WHEREAS, the mother of TINA MACUHA died from breast cancer in 1983 and Tina herself is breast cancer survivor and shared her personal story on the air in 2009 and continues to this day to provide education, hope, and courage to others at many breast cancer events and fundraisers.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Board of Supervisors, County of Sacramento, State of California, hereby honors **TINA MACUHA** on her broadcast success and service to the community and thereby meriting her to be selected the **CARMICHAEL PERSON OF THE YEAR**.

Passed and adopted on March 21, 2017

## Passed and adopted on March 21, 2017

On a motion by Supervisor Kennedy, seconded by Supervisor Serna, the foregoing was passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors, County of Sacramento, State of California, on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of March, 2017 by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:

Supervisors, Frost, Kennedy, Nottoli, Peters, Serna

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

RECUSAL:

None

County of Sacramento

In accordance with Section 25103 of the Government Code of the State of California a copy of the document has been delivered to the Chair of the Board of Supervisors, County of Sacramento on

Deputy Clerk, Board of Supervisors

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS